004283S), as the Statutory Auditors of the 
Company for a second term of five consecutive 
years to hold office from the conclusion of the Sixty 

Sixth Annual General Meeting until the conclusion 
of the Seventy-First Annual General Meeting on a 
remuneration of ` 16,40,000/- (Rupees Sixteen 
Lakhs Forty Thousand Only) (excluding out of pocket 
expenses incurred by them in connection with the 
Audit and applicable taxes) for the FY 2022-23 be and 
is hereby approved and the Board may decide the 
remuneration payable to the Statutory Auditors for 
the subsequent years based on the recommendation

[...]

the remuneration payable to Dr.G.L.Sankaran,  
Cost Accountant, (Membership No.4482), who has 
been appointed by the Board of Directors as Cost 
Auditor to conduct the audit of the cost records of 
the Company for the financial year ending on March 
31, 2023, on a remuneration of ` 2,25,000/-(Rupees 
Two Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand Only) plus Goods 
and Services Tax excluding out of pocket expenses 
incurred by him in connection with the Audit and 
applicable taxes, be and is hereby ratified.”

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO Section 102 OF THE 
COMPANIES ACT, 2013

ITEM NO. 5

The Members of the Company at 61st Annual General

[...]

confirming its independence in terms of Section 141 
of the Act and declared that it has not taken up any 
prohibited non-audit assignments for the Company.

The proposed remuneration to be paid to M/s. Suri & Co, 
Chartered Accountants, for the financial year 2022-2023 
is ` 16,40,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Forty Thousand 
Only) excluding out of pocket expenses incurred by 
them in connection with the Audit and applicable taxes. 
For the subsequent years, the Board of Directors will 
decide the remuneration based on recommendations of 
Audit Committee.

Brief profile of M/s.